USD in thousands

Trade payables 1,536 – – – – – 1,536

Other payables 1,646 – – – – – 1,646

Other non-current
liabilities 165 165 83 – – – 413

Liabilities to Related
Parties 605 – – – – – 605

Contingent
consideration payable 3,000 – – – – – 3,000

 6,952 165 83 – – – 7,200

As of 31 December 2012:

Less than
one year

1 to 2
years

2 to 3
years

3 to 4
years

4 to 5
years

> 5 years

Total

 USD in thousands

Trade payables 854 – – – – – 854

Payables 891 – – – – – 891

Other non-current
liabilities – – – 198 198 – 396

Liabilities to Related
Parties – 2,381 – – – – 2,381

Contingent
consideration payable – 5,000 – – – – 5,000

 1,745 7,381 – 198 198 – 9,522

(c)	 Fair value:
The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair value.

The fair value of shareholder loan, contingent consideration payable, liability for management fees and other non-
current liability upon initial recognition was based on the computation of the present value of future cash flows using
an interest rate of 5% that was currently available for loans with similar terms.

(d)	 Sensitivity tests relating to changes in market factors:

 As of 31 December

 2013 2012

 USD in thousands

Sensitivity test to changes in Euro to Dollar exchange rate:

Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 10% in exchange rate 328 145

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate (328) (145)

Sensitivity test to changes in NIS to Dollar exchange rate:

Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 10% in exchange rate (12) 63

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate 15 (77)

NOTE 13.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

34  XLMedia PLC I Annual Report & Accounts 2013

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

Sensitivity tests and principal work assumptions:
The selected changes in the relevant risk variables were determined based on management’s estimate as to reasonable
possible changes in these risk variables.

The Company has performed sensitivity tests of principal market risk factors that are liable to affect its reported
operating results or financial position. The sensitivity tests present the profit or loss and/or change in equity (before tax)